

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent.

v.

**DARREN D. SASSER,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S217128

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

SEP 12 2014

**Frank A. McGuire Clerk**

**Deputy**

First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A136655  
Alameda County Superior Court No. 156534  
The Honorable C. Don Clay, Judge

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Counsel for Appellant:

Dirck Newbury  
Attorney at Law (State Bar No. 87959)  
P.O. Box 5575  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 644-1371  
Email: dircknewbury@comcast.net

By appointment of the  
California Supreme Court

## TOPICAL INDEX

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. SECOND-STRIKE SENTENCING UNDER THE THREE STRIKES LAW UTILIZES, NOT REPLACES, DETERMINATE SENTENCING LAW	3
<i>A. Williams construed Subdivision (e)(2) [the third-strike provision], which has a subdivision (B), not subdivision (e)(1) [the second-strike provision], which does not</i>	5
<i>B. Nguyen construes subdivision (e)(1) of section 667, the second- strike provision of Three Strikes law, to incorporate determinate sentencing law</i>	8
<i>C. At the time the Three Strikes Law passed Tassel construed the manner by which 5-year enhancements were to be applied to determinate sentences</i>	12
II. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS INCLUDING CLOSURE AND FINALITY	13
CONCLUSION	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>In re Varnell</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1132	3
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 105	3-4
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1984) 34 Cal.3d 335	3
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	3
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	12-13
<i>People v. Hojnowski</i> (Aug. 4, 2014) ___ Cal.App.4th ____ [No. A139455]	11
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 234	3
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 355	3
<i>People v. Mancebo</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 735	3
<i>People v. McQueen</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 27	3
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136	3-4
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 197	2, 3-4, 8-10
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 271	3
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	3-4
<i>People v. Tassel</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 77	2, 4, 12-13
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 397	<i>passim</i>

### Statutes & Initiatives:

Pen. Code §206.1	8
§667(a)(1)	1
§667(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§667(e)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
§667.6( c)	4
